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“The bicycle has a soul. If you succeed to love it, it will give you emotions that you will never forget.”  —  Mario Cipollini

EBC 2015 CONTACTS
  Paul Jensen—President
  812-760-6158

  Bill Majors—Vice President 

  Mark Oliver—Secretary

  Diane Bies—Board of Directors, Tour  	
  Director   
  812-473-3546

  Darlene Wefel— GPM Coordinator   	
  & Treasurer   
  812-568-9828

  Gary Gardner—Board of Directors
  812-853-0476

  Bill Voegel—Membership
  Dustchamp@aol.com
  812-925-6620 (home)

  Keith Weyer—Youth Cycling 
  Program Director 
  812-629-8184
  tkweyer@sbcglobal.net

  Rusty Yeager—Board of Directors & 	
  Statistician  ryeager42@hotmail.com
  812-402-1787

  Ann Pendley—Publicity
  812-573-9189

  Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
  812-746-9350

  Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
  fixedgear66@clearwire.net
  904-434-7227

   www.evansvillebicycleclub.org

Don’t forget the EBC meeting on 
December 11th at our 

NEW LOCATION,  Dave’s 
Sports Den on Weinbach Avenue,  

just across the RR tracks 
if headed North.

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement
The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc. is 
an organization formed to promote 
bicycling in the Tri-State area.  We 
advocate bicycle safety and educa-
tion in our local communities by 
participating in and supporting 
health, fitness and cycling activities.  
The club provides the opportunity 
for cyclist of all ages and abilities 
to partake in cycling activities 
on a regular basis by offering 
a variety of rides weekly.

Club Jerseys

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

If you are wanting to get 
one of these new club jerseys, 
please contact Diane Bies at 
biesdi@aol.com or phone 
812-473-3546 and I can bring them 
to a ride, you can pick them up at 
my home or at a club meeting.

Short Sleeved Jersey: $60, 
Sleeveless Jersey $60 (limited 
quantities), Long Sleeved $65, 
and Bike Shorts $50.  

We have both women’s and men’s 
in stock.

NEW MEMBERS:

Tom and Deborah Gabe #1196
Jeff Stevens  #1195

RENEWING MEMBERS:

Darlene and Bob Wefel  #408
Tom Ballard  #650
David and Vicky Ashworth & 
Jacob and Anna Schneider

RENEWING MEMBERS: (cont)

Howard Wong  #1189
John Moore  #1084
Daniel Armsrong  #811
Scott Fisher  #1029
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the president’s cornerPaul Jensen the president’s cornerPaul Jensen

ell,
So this will be the last President’s message.  

Usually this space is utilized to tell of all the 
great advancements made in the organization, 
but you will not find that in this message.  Even 
though many changes have occurred and many 
people have assisted through my tenure, I would 
like to thank four persons who were truly there 
when needed and selflessly worked extrahard to 
improve the Evansville Bicycle Club.
�
Diane Bies—She was always just a phone call 
away even though she might have been riding 
somewhere in Colorado, North Carolina or 
Newburgh.  Diane is most always smiling and 
very positive.  She gave good advice and counsel.  
“Being too busy” or “not having time” is not in 
her phraseology.She is strong willed but willing 
to listen and compromise.  Diane knows she 
may not be the fastest cyclist in the club, but 
when you look at mileage stats at the end of 
the year,she is the true tortoise and hare success 
story.
	
Bill Voegel--Willing to admit he does not know 
everything, but is willing to learn.  During my 
first year as President he took on duties as a 
board member and volunteered to become the 

membership chair.  He is always available for 
volunteer duties to improve the club.  
Since that first year he has become one of the 
stronger riders in the club but still voluntarily 
and willingly rides with new and potential new 
members. 

Paul Sluder--Has made the Bikewriter an 
outstanding, professional looking newsletter.  
Even though I don’t communicate with him 
regularly (as he will attest) he has always 
provided great advice and counsel plus has 
shared his historical perspective of EBC.

Bill Majors—Dependable and reliable.  Does 
what he says he will do.  Volunteers for most all 
EBC activities and can be counted on for sound 
advice.

A quick reminder attend the EBC annual 
Meeting and Banquet on Saturday 
January 24. It should be a good celebration 
and I will look forward to chatting with you..

Cheers,

Paul



Thanks to Janet 
Robertson and 
Kevin Otoski for 
the photos. 
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Celebrate!
Annual Evansville Bicycle Club

Awards Banquet
Saturday, January 24, 2015

celebrating another year of cycling with good friends and great food!

Kirby’s Private Dining, 1119 Parrett St., Evansville, IN  47713
Cocktails (Cash Bar) @ 5:30 p.m.; Dinner @ 6:15 p.m.

RSVP by January 19, 2015
A L L  M E M B E R S / G U E S T  R E S E R V A T I O N S  M U S T  B E  P R E P A I D

Number Attending Total

Ride Host @ NO CHARGE $ 
Members @ $15.00 $
Family Membership @ $40.00 $
Guest @ $30.00 $

Total Amount Due $

Names of Adults Attending	 Names and Ages of Children Attending

      Please make checks payable to EBC and mail with this form to:

Bill Voegel  •  611 Forrest Hills Dr.  •  Chandler, IN  47610
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RIDE NOTES:
JANUARY, 2015

Afternoon rides 
Remember we have added weekday rides on Monday, 
Wednesday, and Friday afternoons at 1:00.  These 
rides are in the warmer part of the day.  Check out the 
schedule and come join the fun.

Wednesday nights
Our Wednesday night rides go back to rotating between 
Garvin Park and Wesselman Park for January.  We have 
found some choice spots to congregate after the rides.  
Please check the calendar and come out to ride and or 
eat and be merry with your fellow club members.  These 
are fun winter rides.  You can always stop at the car and 
add more layers if you didn’t put on enough.

January 24
The club is holding its annual club meeting and awards 
banquet at Kirby’s Private Dining at 1119 Parrett Street.  
The doors open at 5:30 with dinner at 6:15.  This is 
another wonderful opportunity to see your bike friends 
off the bike with your family too.  There will be some 
great door prizes this year.  All members who rode over 
500 miles will receive their mileage awards and the kids 
will all receive awards for their efforts.  Please come and 
bring your family for this evening of fun.  Rusty always 
has a surprise in store for us with the awards ceremony.  
Who knows what the theme will be this year???   
Make your reservation with Bill Voegel at 
Dustchamp@aol.com  or call or text to
812-480-8873 ASAP, but by January 19, please.

Ride hosts
Start planning now for that fun ride you want to host 
in 2015.  Please contact Diane Bies, Biesdi@aol.com  
when you have a date.  We want to get it on the calendar 
and publicized so all will be able to come.  Hosting a 
ride is fun!  EBC used to have lots of hosted rides.  It is 
a great way to get to know your fellow club members.  
Remember the more you put in the more you get out!

I sure hope to see all of you out on many rides this year.  
2015 should be a super year for all!  Let’s get it started 
with lots of fun in January!  It is your club, get involved, 
join the fun, RIDE and bring your friends!

How fast you ride or how 
far you go isn’t what makes 
you a cyclist.  It’s your 
determination to clip in and 
get riding that does. 
—UNKNOWN
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Evansville Bicycle Club – 2014 Club Mileage through 11/29/2014 
Overall Standings 

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host 

100
Miles 

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles 

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/15 1 25 161 6529 
2 Johnson, Bill 7/1/15  13 102 3704 
3 Holland, Diana 1/1/15  1 105 3275 
4 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/14  37 72 3039 
5 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/15  131 74 2970 
6 Majors, Bill 5/1/15   125 2924 
7 Spearin, Alicia 7/1/15  1 111 2910 
8 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/15  20 64 2698 
9 Voegel, Bill 4/1/15  4 84 2524 

10 Palmer, Dale 10/1/15  1 83 2419 
11 Hart, Sam 11/1/14   91 2319 
12 Carter, Archie 8/1/17  5 58 2233 
13 Loehrlein, Colette 1/1/15  3 61 1889 
14 Spearin, Mike 7/1/15   67 1776 
15 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/15  2 60 1706 
16 Ashworth, David 12/1/14   44 1651 
17 Fodstad, Bob 4/1/15  5 39 1344 
18 Silke, Randy 7/1/15  1 42 1247 
19 Brindle, Matt 1/1/16   54 1104 
20 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/14   40 912 
21 Breivogel, Judy 5/1/15   33 843 
22 Jones, Cindy 12/1/14   32 775 
23 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/14   31 738 
24 Janowski, Robert 7/1/15  1 23 736 
25 Robertson, Janet 2/1/15   30 721 
26 Breivogel, Gary 5/1/15   27 651 
27 Gumbel, Tony 8/1/15  4 17 637 
28 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/16   32 626 
29 Brindle, Carson 1/1/16   34 577 
30 Zacarias, Ricardo 7/1/15   26 567 
31 Gardner, Gary 6/1/15 1 52 23 556 
32 Baehl, Joan 8/1/14   29 542 
33 Heng, David 5/1/16   23 535 
34 Deeg, Ryan 10/1/14   18 473 
35 Watson, Craig 11/1/15   16 449 
36 Jensen, Paul 10/1/15   21 432 
37 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/14   14 387 
38 May, Kara 10/1/15   19 379 
39 Greubel, Luan 10/1/14   18 364 
40 May, Tony 10/1/15   18 355 
41 Young, Phalos 7/1/15   15 353 
42 Humphrey, Mindy 4/1/15   14 349 
43 Pendley, Ron 4/1/16   13 339 
44 Shrimpton, Dave 7/1/15   11 331 
45 Effron, Michael 4/1/15  1 9 321 
46 Meyer, Matt 6/1/15   11 292 
47 Christ, Rick 4/1/15   8 276 
48 Connelly, Laura 8/1/15   14 263 
49 Farr, Lance 8/1/15   12 262 
50 Riley, Cody 7/1/15   11 258 
51 Stepro, Melissa 7/1/15   13 234 
52 Garrett, Brian 11/1/15   12 230 
53 Redden, Donna 8/1/15   11 209 
54 Rundle, Matthew 7/1/15   10 190 
55 Jones, Cory 12/1/14   9 182 
56 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/14   6 171 
57 Demerly, Mike 6/1/14   6 161 
58 Darnell, Tim 10/1/14   5 150 
59 Shrimpton, Phoebe 7/1/15   4 147 
60 Markham, Nancy 12/1/14   7 146 
61 Fraley, Liesl 5/1/15   5 145 
61 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/14   5 145 
63 Feller, Randy 11/1/14   4 139 
64 Weber, Jane 1/1/15   5 136 
65 Duncan, Charles 10/1/15   4 132 
66 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/15   6 131 
67 Gardner, Opal 6/1/15 1  4 125 
68 Rundle, Jordan 7/1/15   6 116 
69 Bies, Nicole 6/1/14   2 93 
70 Harper, Adam 10/1/15   4 83 
71 Holland, Greg 1/1/15   2 80 
72 Effron, Sofia 4/1/15   3 77 
73 Fodstad, Julie 4/1/15   3 76 
74 Armstrong, Dan 10/1/14   2 73 
75 Rold, Hope Jenkins 6/1/14   4 69 
76 Kuykendall, Deb 1/1/15   2 66 
76 McCann, Ryan 6/1/16   2 66 
78 Whittaker, Ashley 6/1/15 1  1 64 
78 Yeager, Lori 6/1/15   1 64 
80 Effron, Sean 4/1/15   2 60 
81 Heck, Pat 4/1/15   2 52 
82 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/15   2 48 
83 Effron, Janet 4/1/15   1 43 
83 Hanft, Renee' 5/1/15   1 43 
85 Heil, Mike 8/1/15   2 42 
86 Weddle, Matt 6/1/14   2 39 
87 Weyer, Keith 2/1/16   2 37 
88 Aliotta, Sal 8/1/15   2 35 
89 Hawley, Tom 2/1/14   2 34 
90 Bosko, John 6/1/15   1 33 
90 Kuykendall, Dave 1/1/15   1 33 
90 Meyer, Greg 12/1/14   1 33 
93 Wong, Howard 8/1/15   2 30 
94 Hunt, John 12/1/14   1 22 
95 Fenneman, Robert 12/1/15   1 18 
96 Schneider, Jake 12/1/14   1 16 
97 Dile, Courtney 7/1/14   1 15 
98 Schneider, Anna 12/1/14   1 6 

Men’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Johnson, Bill 7/1/15  13 102 3704
2 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/14  37 72 3039
3 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/15  131 74 2970
4 Majors, Bill 5/1/15   125 2924
5 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/15  20 64 2698
6 Voegel, Bill 4/1/15  4 84 2524
7 Palmer, Dale 10/1/15  1 83 2419
8 Hart, Sam 11/1/14   91 2319
9 Carter, Archie 8/1/17  5 58 2233

10 Spearin, Mike 7/1/15   67 1776
11 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/15  2 60 1706
12 Ashworth, David 12/1/14   44 1651
13 Fodstad, Bob 4/1/15  5 39 1344
14 Silke, Randy 7/1/15  1 42 1247
15 Brindle, Matt 1/1/16   54 1104
16 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/14   31 738
17 Janowski, Robert 7/1/15  1 23 736
18 Breivogel, Gary 5/1/15   27 651
19 Gumbel, Tony 8/1/15  4 17 637
20 Brindle, Carson 1/1/16   34 577
21 Zacarias, Ricardo 7/1/15   26 567
22 Gardner, Gary 6/1/15 1 52 23 556
23 Heng, David 5/1/16   23 535
24 Deeg, Ryan 10/1/14   18 473
25 Watson, Craig 11/1/15   16 449
26 Jensen, Paul 10/1/15   21 432
27 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/14   14 387
28 May, Tony 10/1/15   18 355
29 Young, Phalos 7/1/15   15 353
30 Pendley, Ron 4/1/16   13 339
31 Shrimpton, Dave 7/1/15   11 331
32 Effron, Michael 4/1/15  1 9 321
33 Meyer, Matt 6/1/15   11 292
34 Christ, Rick 4/1/15   8 276
35 Farr, Lance 8/1/15   12 262
36 Riley, Cody 7/1/15   11 258
37 Garrett, Brian 11/1/15   12 230
38 Rundle, Matthew 7/1/15   10 190
39 Jones, Cory 12/1/14   9 182
40 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/14   6 171
41 Demerly, Mike 6/1/14   6 161
42 Darnell, Tim 10/1/14   5 150
43 Feller, Randy 11/1/14   4 139
44 Duncan, Charles 10/1/15   4 132
45 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/15   6 131
46 Rundle, Jordan 7/1/15   6 116
47 Harper, Adam 10/1/15   4 83
48 Holland, Greg 1/1/15   2 80
49 Armstrong, Dan 10/1/14   2 73
50 McCann, Ryan 6/1/16   2 66
51 Effron, Sean 4/1/15   2 60
52 Heck, Pat 4/1/15   2 52
53 Heil, Mike 8/1/15   2 42
54 Weddle, Matt 6/1/14   2 39
55 Weyer, Keith 2/1/16   2 37
56 Aliotta, Sal 8/1/15   2 35
57 Hawley, Tom 2/1/14   2 34
58 Bosko, John 6/1/15   1 33
58 Kuykendall, Dave 1/1/15   1 33
58 Meyer, Greg 12/1/14   1 33
61 Wong, Howard 8/1/15   2 30
62 Hunt, John 12/1/14   1 22
63 Fenneman, Robert 12/1/15   1 18
64 Schneider, Jake 12/1/14   1 16

Women’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/15 1 25 161 6529
2 Holland, Diana 1/1/15  1 105 3275
3 Spearin, Alicia 7/1/15  1 111 2910
4 Loehrlein, Colette 1/1/15  3 61 1889
5 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/14   40 912
6 Breivogel, Judy 5/1/15   33 843
7 Jones, Cindy 12/1/14   32 775
8 Robertson, Janet 2/1/15   30 721
9 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/16   32 626

10 Baehl, Joan 8/1/14   29 542
11 May, Kara 10/1/15   19 379
12 Greubel, Luan 10/1/14   18 364
13 Humphrey, Mindy 4/1/15   14 349
14 Connelly, Laura 8/1/15   14 263
15 Stepro, Melissa 7/1/15   13 234
16 Redden, Donna 8/1/15   11 209
17 Shrimpton, Phoebe 7/1/15   4 147
18 Markham, Nancy 12/1/14   7 146
19 Fraley, Liesl 5/1/15   5 145
19 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/14   5 145
21 Weber, Jane 1/1/15   5 136
22 Gardner, Opal 6/1/15 1  4 125
23 Bies, Nicole 6/1/14   2 93
24 Effron, Sofia 4/1/15   3 77
25 Fodstad, Julie 4/1/15   3 76
26 Rold, Hope Jenkins 6/1/14   4 69
27 Kuykendall, Deb 1/1/15   2 66
28 Whittaker, Ashley 6/1/15 1  1 64
28 Yeager, Lori 6/1/15   1 64
30 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/15   2 48

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

31 Effron, Janet 4/1/15   1 43
31 Hanft, Renee' 5/1/15   1 43
33 Dile, Courtney 7/1/14   1 15
34 Schneider, Anna 12/1/14   1 6

Youth Mileage 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

Brindle, Carson 1/1/16  34 577
Effron, Sean 4/1/15  2 60
Effron, Sofia 4/1/15  3 77
Jones, Cory 12/1/14  9 182
Rundle, Jordan 7/1/15  6 116
Schneider, Anna 12/1/14  1 6
Schneider, Jake 12/1/14  1 16
Whittaker, Ashley 6/1/15  1 64

Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Month
Ballard, Tom 1033 June
Palmer, Dale 832 September
Otolski, Kevin 313 September
Fodstad, Bob 114 May
Gardner, Gary 16 September

Ride Mileage Information 
Club Rides Mileage
Boonville 21 
Castle 23 - 35 
Circuit Rides 20 
Dogtown 12 - 23 - 45 
Elite 17-22-32-43 
Elite TP 22 - 37 
4H Circuit 15 
Henderson High School 24 – 32 - 47 
Mesker Park 23 - 38 
Newburgh Dam 22 – 27 - 40 
New Albany 122 
Olmstead 17 - 22 - 33 
Reitz 21 - 40 
Scott School 15 - 26 - 33 
West Terrace 25 

Hosted Rides 
Ride & Swim at Bies’ (8/24) 24 
Ashley’s Menagerie (11/16) 29 

Specialty Rides 
USI FRWC (4/5) 30 
Harmonie Hundred (5/3-5/4) 47/50 
TOSRV (5/10-5/11) 106/106 
Rockin River City Ride (5/10) 60 
WURST Ride (5/17) 37 
Ride of Silence (5/21) 12 
CRAM (5/24)  
Horsey Hundred (5/24-5/25) 100/75 
Nite Ride (6/28) 19 
RAIN (7/12) 162 
Strassenfest (8/3) 62 
Pickin & Pedalin (8/9) 62 
Schweitzer Fest Bicycle Tour (8/10) 62 
Sunrise Century (8/30) 100 
Old Kentucky Home Tour (9/6-9/7) 102/50 
PAC Challenge (9/6) 62 
Ferdinand Folkfest Fondo (9/20-9/20) 50/50 
Pedaling for Pups (9/20) 64 
Misaligned Minds (9/20) 100 
Hilly Hundred (10/11-10/12) 56/43 
Silver Comet Trail Ride (10/18-10/19) 100/64 

Volunteer Events 
EBC Storage Unit Moving (3/30) 33 
River City Senior Games (5/18) 33 
Evansville Streets Alive (5/18) 33 
River City Bicycle Classic (6/7) 45 
I Can Ride (6/9-6/13)  
Ivy Tech Bike Giveaway (6/25) 20 
Mt. Vernon Health Day Rodeo (6/28) 43 
Methodist Temple Rodeo (7/13) 40 
Otter Game Helmet Fitting (8/8) 22 
YMCA Marathon (8/16) 45 
Great Pumpkin Metric (10/5) 64 
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EBC Bikewriter 
P.O. Box 15517 
Evansville, IN  47716 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 

Address  

City

State

Zip

Phone 

Email 

Signature 

Release of Liability 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   

Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 

Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues

Individual
$12 

Family
$20 + $1 per 
child 

Send me the 
newsletter by: 

�   Email 

�   USPS 

EBC Bikewriter
P.O. Box 15517
Evansville, IN 47716

Bill Voegel
611 Forrest Hills Dr.
Chandler, IN 47610

Special Hobbies/Interests


